

No. 06-1236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF TAXATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WALTER DELLINGER
ROBERT A. RIZZI
PETER J. RUBIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

PAUL H. FRANKEL
HOLLIS L. HYANS
AMY F. NOGID
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s Ruling Brings It Into Direct Conflict With Other State Courts.....	1
A. The court below broadly rejected the <i>Bellas Hess/Quill</i> physical presence test as a general requirement for state taxes	1
B. The ruling below widened a conflict among state appellate courts	2
C. Petitioner is only one of the many types of companies that lack a physical presence in New Jersey that the respondent seeks to tax.....	4
II.The State Laws Cited By New Jersey Increase, Rather Than Diminish, The Need For Immediate Review Of The Decision Below	7
III. Interstate Commerce Will Bear Enormous Compliance Costs If The Physical Presence Requirement Is Abandoned	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 2002 WL 1751434 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 30, 2002)	3
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Federated Brands Inc. v. Director</i> , N.J. Tax Ct. No. 008806-2006	7
<i>In re Express, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 561501 (N.Y. Div. Tax App. 1995)	4
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson, Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. M1998-00497-SC-R11-CV (Tenn. May 8, 2000)	2
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	2
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Tax Commissioner</i> , No. 06-1228	5, 10
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 754 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, Section of Taxation, <i>Draft White Paper on Business Activity Taxes and Nexus</i> (Jan. 15, 2007)	6
<i>Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2003: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Administrative Law of The House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	5,6
H.R. Rep. 109-575 (2006)	6
Tenn. S. Ct. R. 4(G)(2)	3
